
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

Date: Monday, 10th April, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services,  tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 10TH APRIL, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, 

J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   7 - 12  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 

2006. 
 

   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC SERVICE DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP   13 - 46  
   
 To consider the findings of the Strategic Service Delivery Partnership 

Review Group following the review of the operation of the Partnership. 
 

   
6. REVIEW OF ICT SERVICES  (TO FOLLOW)   
   
 To receive an update on the review of ICT Services.  
   
7. PAY AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY   47 - 50  
   
 To report on employee turnover, and to provide an update on the findings 

of Exit Surveys. 
 

   
8. FORWARD LOOKING ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 2006/07   51 - 62  
   
 To note the Council’s strategy for achieving service efficiencies for 

2006/07. 
 

   
9. LOCAL PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT   63 - 68  
   
 To note the final performance against the first Local Public Service 

Agreement. 
 

 



 

 
   
10. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   69 - 74  
   
 To note the negotiation of the Local Area Agreement and the next stage of 

the process. 
 

   
11. THE ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN 2006-07   75 - 76  
   
 To draw the Committee’s attention to the Council’s Annual Operating Plan 

(AOP) 2006-07 and to its further development to serve as the basis for 
performance management, and to invite the Committee to have regard to it 
in determining the scrutiny programme.    

 

   
12. WORK PROGRAMME   77 - 78  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   
13. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT   79 - 82  
   
 To consider the work being undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 

• Review performance of the Council 
 

• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 

• Und
[...]
sh to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 

5



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

6



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 13th February, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors: W.L.S. Bowen, A.C.R. Chappell, J.H.R. Goodwin and 
J.P. Thomas 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards, Mrs. J.P. French, R.I. Matthews, 

R.J. Phillips, D.W. Rule MBE and R.M. Wilson.
  
  
47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors H. Bramer and Mrs M.D. Lloyd-Hayes.
  
48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.
  
49. MINUTES  
  
 In relation to Minute no 38 the Chief Executive informed the Committee that an 

Improvement Plan had been prepared in response to the findings of the recent Joint 
Area Review of services for Children and Young People and submitted to the Chief 
Inspector of the Commission for Social Care Inspection.  He enquired how it was 
intended to scrutinise implementation of the Plan, if approved.  In reply the Chairman 
indicated that progress would be monitored by the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

In explaining that there was no right of reply for Officers at full Council meetings the 
Chief Executive expressed the hope that it would be accepted that, as the Minute 
demonstrated, he had reported fully to the Committee on the findings of the Review, 
had emphasised how seriously he viewed the matter and the importance of 
addressing the issues raised.  He had also reported fully to Cabinet. 

The Chairman remarked on the need for all Members to recognise the importance of 
the issues raised by the Joint Area Review and their responsibilities with regard to 
them.  

In relation to Minute No 41 on the Pay and Workforce Development Strategy a 
request was made for a report on staff turnover showing a breakdown of the overall 
figure.  An update was also requested on the findings from exit interviews. 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th January, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

  
50. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY  
  
 There were no suggestions from Members of the Public.

AGENDA ITEM 3

7



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2006 

  
51. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07  
  
 The Committee considered the Cabinet’s revenue budget strategy for 2006/07 and 

proposals for the Capital Programme 2006/07. 

[...]
rvices.  The scope of this contract covers the 
provision of engineering services for policy development, design and implementation, 
including transportation and traffic engineering, management and control; highway 
design and management; materials testing; general infrastructure development; 
property/architectural services and other associated technical services. 

4. The Council, HJS and Owen Williams together form the Strategic Service Delivery 
Partnership. 

5. The Review Group’s report setting out the Group’s approach to its task, its findings 
and conclusions is attached. 

6. It will be noted that in its concluding remarks the Review Group envisages that 
subject to the outcome of the consideration of the report by Cabinet that it would wish 
to review the progress made in response to its recommendations in six months time.  
This timescale would also enable the Group to take account of the second annual 
report on the Strategic Service Delivery Partnership which is due to be reported to 
Cabinet in the Summer. 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

13



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE                             10TH APRIL, 2006  
   

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Graham Dunhill, Director of Environment on (01432) 260047  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 THAT the Committee considers the report of the Strategic Service Delivery 
Review Group and determines whether it wishes to agree the findings for 
submission to Cabinet. 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None identified. 

 

14



 1

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Review of the Strategic 
Service Delivery 
Partnership 
 
 
 
 
Report by Strategic 
Service Delivery Review 
Group, December 2005 

 
 
 
For Presentation to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee, April 2006 
 
 
…Putting people first 
…Promoting our county 
…Providing for our communities 
…Protecting our future 
 

Quality life in a quality county 

15



 2

16



 3

 
Contents 

  
 Exec
[...]
re Jarvis Services 

13.1  The Review Group considered the implications for HJS of the negative image 
of being associated with the Jarvis name.    

 
13.2  In its initial meeting with representatives of HJS it was suggested to the 

Group that the problems experienced by Jarvis PLC had had an effect on 
HJS although this could not be quantified.  However, the view was that the 
HJS brand was working and it was not thought that the Jarvis name would 
affect growth.  Consideration had been given to changing the name but it was 
thought this might have appeared cynical.  HJS was a brand which was 
considered to be steadily building credibility and was growing regionally. 

35



 22

13.3  At a subsequent meeting HJS said that the view expressed to the Group in 
October that the name would be retained was not necessarily a final one and 
could well be the subject of further discussion. 

13.4  The Group considers that both the words Jarvis and Herefordshire might be 
unhelpful in seeking to secure external work and that there is nothing to 
suggest that this will not continue to be a problem. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That HJS should change its name and adopt a new name which does not 
include the words Jarvis or Herefordshire. 
 
 
14.  Next Steps 
 
The Review Group would envisage that subject to the outcome of the consideration 
of the report by Cabinet that it would wish to review the progress made in response 
to its recommendations in six months time. 
 
 
15.  Recommendations 
 
1. That the scope for further improvements in the working practices of both 

HJS and the Council should be vigorously explored. 

2. That each partner needs to have a clearer understanding of what each can 
contribute to the Partnership to improve service delivery and consider 
what can be done to remove the barriers which are impeding progress, 
with the Council proactively seeking to draw on the expertise available 
from Jarvis PLC which HJS representatives have said is available. 

3. 
[...]
t was to be for ten 
years with the option to extend. 

 (The Group was advised during the Review that the projected annual deficit for 
Herefordshire Contract Services assessed prior to the transfer to Herefordshire 
Jarvis Services was £600,000. This was an annual projected deficit and was not a 
one-off sum. It was also advised that client officers had been reluctant to give work to 
HCS.) 

 

 

44



 31

 
 

45



46



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 10TH APRIL, 2006
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
David Johnson, Head of Human Resources on 01432 383055 

 

 
payandworkforcedevelopmentstrategySMCReport1004060.doc  

 PAY AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

Report By: Head of Human Resources  

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To report on employee turnover, and to provide an update on the findings of Exit 
Surveys. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Background  

3.  On 13 February, 2006, in considering the Minutes of its meeting on 26th January, 
2006 the Committee requested a report on staff turnover showing a breakdown of the 
overall figure. An update was also requested on the findings from exit interviews 

4.  The Council’s Pay and Workforce Development Strategy 2005-8 sets out five key 
strategic themes for improvement, one of which is to improve resourcing within the 
Council. The main performance indicator measuring success of improvement actions 
in this area is employee turnover. A target of 9% turnover per year has been agreed, 
against a median average for local government of 14.5% and English Unitary 
average of 16.5% (Source: People Skills Scoreboard 2005). Employee turnover within the 
Council continues to be steady at just under 9%, and more recently has fallen to 
6.95% as shown below (Note that not all leaver data for March 06 is included. The final 
outurn is likely to be higher).  

Directorate 01/04/05 31/03/06 Average 
employed 

Voluntary 
Leavers 

Turnover 

Adult & Commun
[...]
f recognition, and management. Lack of recognition was 
the most common secondary reason. In the second quarter of 2005-6 the most 
common primary reason for leaving was job content dissatisfaction. The Leaver 
Survey for the third quarter of 2005/6 reveals  

• Job content dissatisfaction, and inadequacy of pay and benefits were the 
most commonly cited reasons for leaving, each quoted by 36% of 
respondents – against 41% for the full year 2004-5 and 26% in 2003-4).  

• The most common theme in the comments about reasons for leaving was that 
respondents had relocated and it would no longer be possible to work for the 
Council. Career progression and pay were the most commonly cited 
attractions of a new organisation, similar to the second quarter findings.  

• Consistent with previous surveys, the largest group of third quarter 
respondents (25%) left for a job in another local authority. 21% joined the 
private sector. 68% of respondents found their work satisfying or very 
satisfying. 79% felt communication in their section was adequate or better.  
54% felt training needs were met well or very well. 61% thought opportunities 
for career development were adequate or better. 89% of respondents rated 
the Council fair, good, or very good as an employer.  

16. The Pay and Workforce Development Strategy aims to continue to address these 
leaver survey issues through the identified actions in the operational plan 2006-7, 

49



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 10TH APRIL, 2006
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
David Johnson, Head of Human Resources on 01432 383055 

 

 
payandworkforcedevelopmentstrategySMCReport1004060.doc  

and as part of the longer-term aims for 2008 – in particular actions to address pay, 
reward and recognition and developing a generic careers structure for the Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted, subject to any comments Members might 
wish to make. 

 

Background Papers 

• None 

[...]
. We need to 
embark on a programme of systematic engagement as soon as possible, to ensure 
that the LAA is fully embedded. 

11. We will also work with Shropshire and Worcestershire on a range of areas of 
common interest. This will cover affordable housing, homelessness, secure 
accommodation, Anti-Social Behaviour Orders, Contact Centres, and diversity. This 
list may be extended as a result of further collaboration. 

72



Alternative Options 

There are no realistic alternative options.  

Risk Management 

The negotiation of the LAA has involved substantial time and effort, but the implementation 
phase will require capacity to be created, in particular to deal with Performance 
Management, Governance and LAA engagement with partner organisations. Failure to 
deliver the LAA (including the LPSA2 element) will mean poorer outcomes for Herefordshire 
residents and risk the loss of reward funding. 

Consultees 

GOWM, AWM, Partners in the Herefordshire Partnership, Shropshire and Worcestershire 
County Councils 

Background Papers 

Local Area Agreement  

 
 

73



74



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 10TH APRIL, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Steve Martin, Corporate Policy & Research Manager  on 01432 261877 

 

 
annualoperatingplansmcapril060.doc  

 THE ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN 2006-07  

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To draw the Committee’s attention to the Council’s Annual Operating Plan (AOP) 
2006-07 and to its further development to serve as the basis for performance 
management, and to invite the Committee to have regard to it in determining the 
scrutiny programme.    

Financial Implications 

2. The financial implications of the AOP are consistent with budget decisions for 2006-
07. 

Background 

3. The AOP is enclosed separately for Members of the Committee and is available to 
the public on request. 

4. Within the context of the Corporate Plan 2006-09, the AOP sets out the challenges 
facing the Council in 2006-07, what it intends to do to meet them, and the targets and 
milestones by which its success in meeting them will be judged.   

5. The AOP was approved by Cabinet on 23 February 2006, subject to its being 
consistent with the Corporate Plan 2006-09 and the 2006-07 Budget as approved by 
Council.  This has been achieved with the Council’s approval of the Corporate Plan 
and Budget on 10 February 2006.    

6. The AOP will be maintained as a living document as part of the in-year reporting and 
management of performance. In particular, it will be updated to reflect: 

• the final, agreed new Herefordshire Community Strategy 

• the associated (recently signed) Local Area Agreement   

• the key actions agreed under the Herefordshire Connects service       
improvement programmes 

• the key actions in the Council’s Overall Performance Improvement Action             
Plan, which is being agreed with the Audit Commission and other inspectorates.   

           Nonetheless, the key issues in respect of each have already been taken into account         
in the preparation of the current document. 

AGENDA ITEM 11

75



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 10TH APRIL, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Steve Martin, Corporate Policy & Research Manager  on 01432 261877 

 

 
annualoperatingplansmcapril060.doc  

7. Some targets, milestones and actions have yet to be determined because of the 
need to establish an accurate baseline.  In a number of cases, this depends on the 
results of the annual public satisfaction survey carried out in late 2005, the results of 
which will be available shortly. The intention is to set the relevant targets etc. in April. 

8. Revised, shorter and simpler corporate performance reports will report progress 
against the new AOP.  These will continue to integrate reporting on service and 
corporate performance indicators, targets and milestones, financial performance and 
the management of risks.  

9. The AOP is being printed and bound.  It will be sent shortly, with the Corporate Plan 
2006-09, to Council Members and managers, and to principal partner organisations.         

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT  (a)  the Committee notes the Annual Operating Plan 2006-07 and     
what will be done to maintain it as the basis for effective 
performance monitoring and management;        

(b)  the Committee considers whether there are any issues it wishes 
to bring to Cabinet’s attention;  

 and 

(c)  the Committee has regard to the Annual Operating Plan in 
determining the future scrutiny programme.     

   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

76



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 10TH APRIL, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny) 
 on 01432 260239 

 

 
workprogrammes20067april060.doc  

 WORK PROGRAMME 

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the Committee’s work programme.  

Background 

2. As reported to the Committee in January, this Committee last approved a work 
programme for itself on 15th April, 2005.  This incorporated items identified as 
requiring periodic monitoring and attention and it was envisaged that this would be 
added to as required.  The Programme was subsequently augmented by the 
inclusion of reviews of the Strategic Service Delivery Partnership and ICT Services. 

3. The Committee was informed at that time of the work in hand to agree a new suite of 
reports to Cabinet and the Committee and the Committee has subsequently received 
the Integrated Performance Report. 

4. The Committee was also informed last year that the Annual Operating Plan itself 
could be used to identify priorities for scrutiny to focus upon in the current year to add 
both to this Committee’s work programme and those of the other scrutiny 
C

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 10th April, 2006 at 10.00 
a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: B.F. Ashton, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, J.H.R. Goodwin, 

Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards, Mrs. J.P. French, R.J. Phillips and 

D.W. Rule MBE 
  
  
52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor W.L.S. Bowen. 
  
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
54. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
55. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from Members of the Public. 
  
56. REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC SERVICE DELIVERY PARTNERSHIP   
  
 The Committee considered the findings of the Strategic Service Delivery Partnership 

Review Group following the scrutiny review of the operation of the Strategic Service 
Delivery Partnership. 
 
The Committee had agreed to review the Council’s contract with Herefordshire Jarvis 
Services (HJS) in April 2005, with the decision to widen the review to include Owen 
Williams, who together with the Council and HJS formed the Strategic Service 
Delivery Partnership, being reported to the Committee in October 2005.   
 
The Review Group’s report setting out the Group’s approach to its task, its findings, 
conclusions and recommendations was appended to the report. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, who had also chaired the review, presented the 
report going through each section of the report and the recommendations in turn. 
 
 
 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2006 

 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• It was suggested that the difficulties the review had identified in the 
arrangements for commissioning work from HJS needed to be borne in mind as 
the Council contemplated entering into other commissioning agreements which 
were potentially more complex.  It was important that each partner to an 
agreement clearly understood from the outset what each could and would 
contribute. 

 

• The report at paragraph 6.2 had identified a lack of input to the Partnership of 
expertise and investment and benefits of economy of scale which might have 
been expected from the association with Jarvis PLC.  The Committee noted the 
view of Mr S Gyford of Jarvis PLC on this point, who commented to the meeting 
on the extent to which newer equipment had been acquired.  However, it was 
suggested in reply that whilst equipment might have been replaced the Review 
Group had not found evidence to suggest that more innovative and efficient 
solutions for service delivery had been introduced which the Council itself could 
not have pursued. 

 

• It was stated that the cost to Social Care of cleaning buildings had significantly 
increased following the letting of the contract to HJS, adding weight to some of 
the concerns expressed in the report. 

 

• The Leader of the Council commented that to date the HJS Board had perhaps 
concentrated too much on operational rather than strategic issues.  The 
difficulties of Jarvis PLC had created problems that the Board had had to 
address.  However, the confidence of Sub-Contractors for example, seemed to 
have been restored and services had not been disrupted.   

 
 He was confident that the Council had taken the proper steps to protect its 

position during this period.  The development of the Joined Up Programme 
between the Partners for highways and property schemes would be important in 
achieving future economy and efficiency savings.  Changing the name of HJS 
could also be an important step in improving prospects provided the timing was 
right.  The recent success of HJS in securing work from the Highways Agency 
was to be welcomed, offering hope of improved prospects.   

 
 He agreed that the issue of the 8% fee on the sum invoiced to the Council paid to 

Jarvis PLC for managerial support needed to be discussed and resolved. 
 

• There was discussion of HJS’s difficulties in securing work from schools. The 
Chief Executive commented that the Council had made clear that it could only 
use its best endeavours to encourage schools to purchase its services.  Whilst 
this had been clearly understood by HJS, HJS did have a lingering belief that the 
Council had not fulfilled its undertaking to HJS in this regard and he considered 
that there was some evidence to support that view.   

 

• Mr R Wood of Owen Williams informed the meeting that a restructuring exercise 
should address the concerns expressed in the report about the engagement of 
Owen Williams in project meetings and should be advantageous to the Council. 

 
It was noted that Cabinet’s response to the report would be reported to the 
Committee and that the Review Group envisaged, subject to the outcome of the 
consideration of the report by Cabinet that it would wish to review the progress made 
in response to its recommendations in six months time.   
 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2006 

 
THAT  the findings and recommendations contained in the report of the 

Strategic Service Delivery Review Group be endorsed and submitted 
to Cabinet for consideration. 

  
57. REVIEW OF ICT SERVICES   
  
 The Committee received an update on the review of ICT Services. 

 
Further to the report to the Committee in October 2005 a revised scoping statement  
for the review was circulated and the Committee informed of the revised timetable for 
the review and how it was intended to proceed. 

RESOLVED: That the revised scoping statement for the review of ICT 
Services be approved and the work programme for the review 
noted. 

  
58. PAY AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY   
  
 Further to its request on 13 February 2006 in considering the Minutes of its meeting 

on 26th January, 2006 the Committee received a report on employee turnover and 
an update on the findings of exit surveys. 
 
The Head of Human Resources presented the report.  He commented that employee 
turnover within the Council as a whole continued to be steady at 9%.  However, 
within the overall turnover figures there were areas within Directorates where 
turnover issues needed to be addressed via the Pay and Workforce Development 
Strategy.  Actions to address turnover and key shortage areas and the Joint Area 
Review findings were set out in the report.   
 
The findings of quarterly surveys of leavers from the organisation were also set out 
in the report.  It was indicated that the Pay and Workforce Development Strategy 
aimed to continue to address issues raised through the operational plan 2006/7 and 
as part of the longer term aims for 2008 – in particular actions to address pay, 
reward and recognition and developing a generic careers structure for the Council. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• In relation to the employee turnover statistics it was requested that the figure for 
the Children’s Services Directorate should show school based staff separately. 

 

• In response to questions about the vacancy rate the Head of Human Resources 
explained that the Council did not currently operate a fixed establishment making 
it difficult to assess vacancy rates accurately.  An establishment was now to be 
put in place to make it easier to identify and manage vacancy levels in the future.  
It was intended that the system would retain a degree of flexibility so that 
employee levels could continue to be managed according to service delivery 
needs.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
59. FORWARD LOOKING ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 2006/07   
  
 The Committee considered the Council’s strategy for achieving service efficiencies 

for 2006/07. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 30th March, 2006 was appended to the report. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2006 

 
 
The Committee questioned some of the anticipated savings and some concern was 
expressed that the Strategy was optimistic. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
60. LOCAL PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT   
  
 The Committee was informed of the final performance against the first Local Public 

Service Agreement. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 16th March, 2006 was appended to the report. 
 
It was noted that the Performance Reward Grant earned under the first Local public 
Service Agreement (LPSA1) was £1.65 million, 47% of the total available of £3.54 
million and that the sum was to be invested in LPSA 2. 
 
In response to a question about the target 9.1 in the LPSA1 (%age of pupils attaining 
more A* - C grades at GCSE it was confirmed that it was a challenging target and 
noted that very few Councils had attained the national target let alone the stretched 
target in the LPSA1. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

  
61. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   
  
 The Committee was informed of the negotiation of the Local Area Agreement (LAA). 

 
The report noted that this would run for three years from 1st April, 2006 and that the 
Agreement would incorporate the second Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA2) 
which would in future be described as the reward element of the LAA. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the arrangements for performance 
management of the LAA.  It was noted that this would be dealt with as part of the 
wider performance management arrangements for the Herefordshire Community 
Strategy Action Plan with regular monitoring reports being presented to Cabinet. 
 
A question was asked about the cost of delivering the Agreement noting the 
investment of effort in the first Local Public Service Agreement which had resulted in 
47% of the Performance Reward Grant being achieved.  In reply it was advised that 
the Local Area Agreement was different in nature to the LPSA and the key lay in 
achieving savings through working closely and innovatively with partner 
organisations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
62. THE ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN 2006-07   
  
 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Council’s Annual Operating Plan (AOP) 

2006-07 and to its further development to serve as the basis for performance 
management. 
 
The Committee was also invited to have regard to the Plan in determining the 
scrutiny programme. 
 
It was noted that the AOP would be maintained as a living document as part of the 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2006 

 
in-year reporting and management of performance.  In particular it would be updated 
to reflect fully the Herefordshire Community Strategy, the Local Area Agreement, the 
key actions in the Council’s Herefordshire connects service improvement programme 
and the key actions in the Council’s Overall Performance Improvement Action Plan, 
although the key issues had already been taken into account. 
 
It was also noted that some targets, milestones and actions had yet to be determined 
because of the need to establish an accurate baseline. 
 
The Chief Executive drew attention to his foreword to the Plan which highlighted the 
challenges facing the Council and the need to improve and to re-energise the 
Council’s Improvement Programme, improve key processes and ensure the 
essential underpinning of rigorous planning and performance management was in 
place in all parts of the Council including the scrutiny function. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT  (a)  the Annual Operating Plan 2006-07 and what will be done 

to maintain it as the basis for effective performance 
monitoring and management be noted;        

  and 

(b)   regard be had to the Annual Operating Plan in 
determining the future scrutiny programme.     

  
63. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

 
It was agreed that an informal meeting should be held in May to consider how the 
work programme might be developed having regard to the Annual Operating Plan, 
the Community Strategy and the Council’s overall improvement plan. 

  
64. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT   
  
 The Committee noted the work being undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 12.35 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


